

भारत सरकार / Government of India खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines



Date: 23.12.2022

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 100, ओल्डनेहरू कालोनी, देहरादून (उत्तराखंड) 248001 /100 Old Nehru Colony, Dehradun (U.K.) 248001

Tel- 0135-2676350 / 2671896, E-mail – ro.dehradun@ibm.gov.in

File No.: J&K/PUL/LST-16-DDN Mine Code: 38J&K14008 e-office File No. MCDR-MiFL0LST/4/2022-DDN-IBM_RO_DDN सेवा में / To,

> श्री मोहम्मद सुल्तान मीर प्त्र श्री हाजी ग्लाम हसन मीर Shree Mohd Sultan Mir S/o Shree Haji Gulam Hassan Mir राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग बाय-पास क्रॉसिंग, अठवाजन National Highway Bypass Crossing, Athvazan श्रीनगर, जम्म् और कश्मीर-191101 Srinagar, Jammu & Kashmir-191101

Email: hemangsinghbhatee@gmail.com

विषय / Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR-2017 in respect of your Qutargan (Zantrag) Limestone Mine, 4.42 ha located near Village: Qutargan (Zantrag), Tehsil: Pampore, District-Pulwama, Jammu & Kashmir (UT).

महोदय / Sir,

On examination of the office records, following provisions of the MCDR-2017 were found violated in your said mine;

Rule No

Nature of violation observed in detail

Rule 45(5)(b) The holder of a mineral concession shall submit online returns in respect of each mine to the Regional Controller and the authorised officer of the Indian Bureau of Mines in the following manner, namely: (b) a monthly return which shall be submitted before the tenth day of every month in respect of the preceding month in electronic form along with a signed print copy of the same if it is not digitally signed, in the respective form.

On examination of the office records, it is found that you were delayed to file online monthly return as per rule 45(5)(b) of MCDR-2017.

Return	Submitted On	Delay (in days)
November 22	14.12.2022	5 days

- 1. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017.
- 2. Failure to undertake rectification action for the above violation as per rule 45(7A) (ii)(a) of MCDR'2017 within 30 days by paying an amount at the rate of Rs.10,000 per day as per Schedule II of MCDR' 2017 (amended on 3rd November 2021) after due date of submission is liable for action as per provisions mentioned under 45(7)(A)(ii)(b) by suspension, prosecution and / or may be recommended
- 3. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate to this office within 30 (Thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

दीपक शर्मा /DEEPAK SHARMA

वरिष्ठ खनन भू-विज्ञानी/Senior Mining Geologist

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ प्रेषित :-

- 1) खान नियंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, उदयपुर। (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in)
- The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of J&K-U.T., Srinagar, J&K-U.T. (dgmjak@gmail.com)
- 3) गार्ड फाइल

दीपक शर्मा /DEEPAK SHARMA वरिष्ठ खनन भू-विज्ञानी / Senior Mining Geologist भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines